

No. 21-70544

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADVANCED INTEGRATIVE MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE, PLLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Non-Final Action of the Drug Enforcement
Administration

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
THOMAS PULHAM
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7323
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4332*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. The Controlled Substances Act	4
2. The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	7
3. The Right to Try Act	10
B. Factual Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Petition Because The DEA Letter Is Not A Final Decision Subject To Review Under The CSA.	19
II. The DEA Letter Is Consistent With Law And Reasonably Responded To The Petitioners' Request For Guidance.....	23
A. DEA Correctly Described The Scope Of The Right To Try Act.....	24
B. The DEA Letter Did Not Address Other Matters And Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 10, 32
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation v. U.S. EPA</i> , 244 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 23
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16, 20, 22
<i>City of San Diego v. Whitman</i> , 242 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2001)	17, 21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	32
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	7
<i>Fry v. DEA</i> , 353 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech</i> , 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31, 34
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	2, 22, 28, 29, 30

<i>Hemp Indus. Ass'n v. DEA,</i> 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 19, 23
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass'n. v. DEA,</i> 357 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Holistic Canders & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA,</i> 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Independent Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,</i> 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21, 22, 23
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA,</i> 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19, 20, 21
<i>Mathew v. U.S. DEA,</i> 472 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	32
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft,</i> 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	19, 23
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank,</i> 296 U.S. 497, 503 (1936)	32
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	23
<i>San Francisco Herring Ass'n v. Department of the Interior,</i> 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA,</i> 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Canori,</i> 737 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Evers,</i> 643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>United States v. Moore,</i> 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	5, 27

<i>United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers,</i> 854 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.,</i> 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	6, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Regenerative Scis., LLC,</i> 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,</i> 927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Wedgewood Vill. Pharmacy v. DEA,</i> 509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5, 28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'nns.,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18, 29

Treaty:

United Nations Convention on Narcotic Drugs: Psychotropic Substances, Feb. 21, 1971, 32 U.S.T. 543, 1019 U.N.T.S. 175	7
Art. 7(a)	7
Art. 7(f)	7
Art. 12	7
Appended List of Substances in the Schedules	7

Statutes:

Agricultural Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490	26
§ 12619	35
Controlled Substances Act (CSA), 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904	5
21 U.S.C. § 801a(1)	7
21 U.S.C. § 801a(2)	7
21 U.S.C. § 802	5
21 U.S.C. § 802(10)	5
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	5
21 U.S.C. § 811	6
21 U.S.C. § 812	6

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)	5, 13
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)	6, 31
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)	1, 3, 6, 31
Sched. I(c)(15).....	6, 13
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(2)	5
21 U.S.C. § 822(b)	5
21 U.S.C. § 822(d)	3
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)	2, 6, 25, 31
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 877	2, 3, 4, 16, 18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 902	24
21 U.S.C. § 903	7

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA):

21 U.S.C. § 331	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)	6, 8, 25
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb	10
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(a)(1)	11
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(a)(2)	11, 24
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(b)	11, 24
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(d)	12
21 U.S.C. 377(a)	27

Trickett Wendler, Frank Mongiello, Jordan McLinn, and Matthew Bellina

Right to Try Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-176, 132 Stat. 1372 (2018).....	1
§ 1	1
§ 2(b)	18, 26
§ 2(b)(1)	12
§ 2(b)(1)(B).....	26
§ 2(b)(2)	12
§ 2(b)(3)	12, 27
§ 3(1)	12, 26
§ 3(3)	13
§ 3(4)	13, 27

5 U.S.C. § 704	20
----------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	19
Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. F, 112 Stat. 2681-760 to -761	6, 31

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. pt. 312	8, 25
21 C.F.R. § 312.7	11
21 C.F.R. § 312.21	8
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(a)(1)	8
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(b)	8
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(c)	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.32	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.40(b)(1)	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.42(b)	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.81(a)	11
Subpt. I	10
21 C.F.R. §§ 312.300-.305	10
 21 C.F.R. § 1307.03	34
21 C.F.R. § 1316.24	15, 20
 28 C.F.R. § 0.100	19

Other Authorities:

AIMS Inst., <i>Integrative Oncology</i> , https://www.aimsinstitute.net/services/integrative-oncology/ (last visited June 24, 2021)	13
 <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
 DEA, <i>Psilocybin</i> , https://go.usa.gov/x6yRW (last visited June 24, 2021)	1, 13

FDA:

<i>Expanded Access</i> , https://go.usa.gov/x6VPW (last updated Mar. 23, 2021)	10
<i>Expanded Access Program Report</i> 5, 14 (May 2018)	10
<i>FDA Regulation of Cannabis and Cannabis-Derived Products, Including Cannabidiol (CBD)</i> (Jan. 22, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/x6VMN	26
<i>Right to Try</i> , https://go.usa.gov/x6y5r (last updated Jan. 14, 2020)	12
 57 Fed. Reg. 10,499 (Mar. 26, 1992)	35

66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (Nov. 9, 2001)	31
85 Fed. Reg. 44,803 (July 24, 2020)	12
Peter D. Jacobson & Wendy E. Parmet, <i>A New Era of Unapproved Drugs: The Case of Abigail Alliance v. von Eschenbach</i> , 297 JAMA 205 (2007).....	9
